








































































Execution Version 
 

 

 1 

NINTH AMENDMENT TO 
TIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT 

 
THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO TIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT (this 

“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of April 4, 2023, by and between Waterman 
Broadcasting of Florida LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Waterman,” and together 
with its successors and assigns, “Broker”) and Montclair Communications, Inc., a Florida 
corporation (“Montclair,” and together with its successors and assigns, “Licensee”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, Montclair is the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) licensee of 

television station WZVN-TV, Naples, FL (FCC Facility ID 19183) (which formerly used the call 
sign “WEVU”) (the “Station”); 

 
WHEREAS, Waterman and Montclair, as successor-in-interest to Elcom of Florida, Inc., 

are parties to that certain Time Brokerage Agreement (“TBA”) dated as of June 1, 1994, as 
amended from time to time, whereby Waterman, as Broker, provides programming transmitted 
on the Station; 

 
WHEREAS, Waterman and Fort Myers-Naples HTV LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company (“Hearst”) are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) 
dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Waterman has agreed to sell, and Hearst has 
agreed to purchase, subject to the prior consent of the FCC and subject to the terms and 
conditions contained therein, certain assets used or held for use in the operation of Waterman’s 
station WBBH-TV, Fort Myers, FL (FCC Facility ID 71085) (“WBBH-TV”), including 
Waterman’s rights and obligations pursuant to the TBA (the “Waterman Assets”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Waterman and Montclair wish to amend the TBA on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to be effective as of the date of the consummation of the purchase and 
sale of the Waterman Assets pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (the “Effective Date”). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, taking the foregoing into account and in consideration of the 

mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the TBA and this 
Amendment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Waterman and 
Montclair, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Studio Facilities.  The penultimate sentence of Section 1.7 of the TBA is 

amended to replace the words “Naples, Florida, studio building” with the words “Fort Myers, 
Florida, studio building.” 

2. Broker Feed. Section 2.2 of the TBA is amended to delete the final sentence of 
that paragraph. 

3. Transmission Facilities.  Section 2.5 of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 



 

 2 

“2.5 Transmission Facilities. 

(a) Station Transmission Facilities.  The parties acknowledge that the 
Station transmits from a tower and uses certain transmission equipment and 
facilities that are owned or leased by Broker, including the tower registered with 
the FCC under Antenna Structure Registration Number 1231697, a primary 
antenna, an auxiliary antenna, and transmission line, in each case, used for the 
operations of both the Station and WBBH-TV, and one or more transmitters and 
certain other equipment used solely in the operation of the Station (collectively, 
the “Station Transmission Facilities”).  During the term of this Agreement, 
Licensee may access and use the Station Transmission Facilities in connection 
with the ordinary course of operation of the Station and at no cost to Licensee.  
Licensee’s use of the Station Transmission Facilities shall be in accordance with 
the Station’s FCC licenses and good engineering practices, and Licensee shall not 
take any action that disrupts or impairs Broker’s use of the Station Transmission 
Facilities.  As between Broker and Licensee, title to all Station Transmission 
Facilities as of the Effective Date is held by Broker and shall remain with Broker, 
and title to all additional Station Transmission Facilities purchased by Broker 
after the Effective shall be held by and remain with Broker, except as and to the 
extent that Broker may designate otherwise from time to time.  The parties 
acknowledge that the Station no longer operates from a tower site separate from 
the Station Transmission Facilities, and notwithstanding Section 2.4 of this 
Agreement or any other provision to the contrary, the parties agree that all 
references in this Agreement to the Station’s prior separate tower site and tower 
lease are hereby deleted. 

(b) Modifications and New Technologies.  To the extent Broker 
desires to modify the Station’s transmission facilities, or the FCC requires the 
Station to modify its transmission facilities, including transitioning the Station to 
the broadcast transmission standard known in the industry as “ATSC 3.0” (also 
known as “NextGen TV”) ( “ATSC 3.0”) or other upgrades or modifications to 
the Station’s transmission facilities (the “Modified Facilities”), the parties will 
cooperate in good faith in connection with such modifications and Broker will 
have the right, subject to Licensee’s prior express written consent and under the 
supervision and control of Licensee, to build out and own the transmission 
facilities and other technical infrastructure to be used for the Modified Facilities.  
At Broker’s request, Licensee agrees to participate in the negotiation of hosting 
agreements with other broadcasters in connection with the deployment of the 
Station in ATSC 3.0 or other new technologies, as applicable, and Licensee 
agrees to file with the FCC applications necessary for the Modified Facilities.  For 
avoidance of doubt, this Agreement will continue to apply to the Station as 
modified, and, subject to the terms of this Agreement and the supervision and 
control of the Licensee, Broker shall have the right use the total bandwidth and 
spectrum capacity of the Station, including for programming and other content on 
the Station’s primary and multicast programming streams (including on the ATSC 
1.0 and ATSC 3.0 companion channels of the Station, as applicable) and for the 
transmission of data or other content or services as permitted by the FCC.  Should 



 

 3 

new Modified Facilities be built and owned by Broker under this Section 2.5(b), 
Licensee shall have the right to use such Modified Facilities as Station 
Transmission Facilities in accordance with Section 2.5(a).   

(c) Licensee’s Right to Purchase Equipment Post Term.  
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2.5(a), if this Agreement ends during 
any time when Licensee or its successor in interest is the licensee of the Station, 
Licensee or its successor in interest shall have the right to purchase any 
equipment owned by Broker that is solely used in the operation of the Station for 
a total of $100.00, such equipment to be set forth in a schedule to be agreed upon 
in good faith by the parties.” 

4. TBA Fee.   

(a) All references to the words or terms “Base Fee” or “Base Fee 
Payment(s)” in the TBA are hereby deleted and replaced with “TBA Fee.” 

(b) Section 3.1 of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

“3.1 TBA Fee.  Broker shall pay to Licensee a monthly fee as set forth on 
Schedule B hereto (the “TBA Fee”).” 

(c) Schedule B of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Schedule B (TBA Fee) attached hereto and incorporated herein.   

(d) Schedule E of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

5. Licensee Revenues. The final sentence of Section 3.4 of the TBA is deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: “Licensee shall elect the right to require 
retransmission consent from all multichannel video program distributors for all time periods 
during which this Agreement is in effect.” 

6. Reimbursement of Expenses.  Schedule C of the TBA is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Schedule C (Reimbursable Expenses) attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

7. Term.  

(a)  Section 4.1 of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

“4.1 Term.  Subject to the provisions for early termination contained herein, the 
term of this Agreement commenced on June 1, 1994, and shall be extended for a 
period of eight (8) years from the Effective Date.  Following such eight-year 
period, the term of this Agreement shall automatically renew for an additional 
period of eight (8) years unless either party gives not less than 365 days’ notice of 
its intent not to renew. 



 

 4 

(b) Section 4.2(b) of the TBA is hereby amended to delete the proviso 
therein such that Section 4.2(b) shall include only the following: 

“(b) Broker fails to make any payment due to Licensee within thirty (30) days of 
receipt of notice of nonpayment from the Licensee.” 

8. Program Regulations and Restrictions. Schedule D of the TBA is hereby 
amended by adding the following at the end Section IX thereof: 

“F. Non-Discrimination in Advertising. Broker shall not discriminate on the 
basis of race or ethnicity in the sale of advertising time. Broker shall include on 
advertising contracts and/or written agreements for the sale of advertising on the 
Station a clause stating that it does not discriminate on the basis of race or 
ethnicity. 

G. Foreign Sponsorship ID Disclosure Requirements. With respect to any 
programming to be aired in exchange for consideration throughout the term of this 
agreement (including, in the case of any political program or any program 
involving discussion of a controversial issue of public importance, any 
programming even if provided to the station for free as an inducement for the 
station to broadcast the programming), Broker hereby represents, warrants, 
agrees, and certifies to Licensee that: 

1. The parties have informed each other of the foreign sponsorship disclosure 
requirements adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (the “FCC”) 
in MB Docket No. 20-299, FCC 21-42 (April 22, 2021) and codified in Section 
73.1212(j) of the FCC’s rules (the “Foreign Sponsorship Disclosure 
Requirements”); and Broker hereby confirms that Broker is familiar with the 
Foreign Sponsorship Disclosure Requirements, as well as the cross-referenced 
definitional and other provisions set forth in Title 22, Chapter 11, Subchapter II of 
the United States Code;  

2. Broker does not itself fall into any of the categories that would qualify it 
as a “foreign governmental entity” under the Foreign Sponsorship Disclosure 
Requirements and cross-referenced definitional and other provisions;  

3. Broker does not know of anyone involved in the production or distribution 
of programming that will be aired pursuant to this TBA, or pursuant to any sub-
brokerage agreement, to the extent any such sub-brokerage agreements are 
permitted, that qualifies as a “foreign governmental entity” and has provided 
some type of inducement to air the programming; and 

4. Broker will promptly notify Licensee of any change in Broker’s status or 
knowledge sufficient to make the representations, warranties, agreements, and 
certifications in this section no longer true or correct and will provide Licensee 
with any information that Licensee is required to report to the FCC or other 
governmental agency and/or place in its online public inspection file. 



 

 5 

9. Consent to Assignment of TBA.  In accordance with Section 4.5 of the TBA, 
Montclair hereby consents to the assignment to Hearst (or an affiliate of Hearst) of all of 
Waterman’s interest, rights, benefits, duties, and obligations under the TBA, as amended by this 
Amendment, from and after the Effective Date. 

10. Public File.  Notwithstanding Section 5.2(a) of the TBA or any other provision to 
the contrary, the parties acknowledge and agree that a copy of the TBA, including amendments 
in force and effect from time to time, with confidential or proprietary information redacted, shall 
be retained in the Station’s and WBBH-TV’s online public inspection files in accordance with 
Section 73.3526(e)(14) of the FCC’s rules. 

11. Notices. Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 7.3 of the TBA are hereby 
deleted and replaced as follows:  

“(a)  If to Licensee to: 
Montclair Communications, Inc. 
101 Devon Rd. 
Charlottesville, VA 22903 
Attention: Lara W. Kunkler 

(b) If to Broker, to:    
Waterman Broadcasting of Florida, LLC 

  3719 Central Avenue 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 
Attention:  Steven H. Pontius, Executive Vice-President” 

12. Duty to Consult. Section 7.4 of the TBA is amended to add at the end of the 
section the following language: “Nothing in this Section 7.4 shall require Licensee to disclose 
information from carriage agreements with multichannel video program distributors in violation 
of any confidentiality clauses in those agreements.” 

13. FCC Authorizations. Schedule A of the TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Schedule A (FCC Authorizations) attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

14. Waivers. Article 7 of the TBA is amended to add Section 7.19, as follows:  
“Waivers of Compliance. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of any of 
the parties to comply with any obligation, representation, warranty, covenant, agreement or 
condition herein may be waived by the party entitled to the benefits thereof only by a written 
instrument signed by the party granting such waiver, but such waiver or failure to insist upon 
strict compliance with such obligation, representation, warranty, covenant, agreement or 
condition shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any subsequent or other 
failure.” 

15. Insurance.  Article 7 of the TBA is amended to add Section 7.20, as follows:  
“Insurance.  Broker will cause Licensee to be named as an additional insured, where permitted 
by applicable Broker insurance policies covering services provided by Broker to Licensee.” 



 

 6 

16. Expiration of Right of First Refusal.  The parties acknowledge and agree that the 
Right of First Refusal automatically expired in accordance with Section 8.7 of the TBA due to 
the death of Mr. Bernard E. Waterman on November 12, 2017.  Accordingly, Article 8 of the 
TBA is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

17. Clean Slate.  Each of the parties hereby affirms and agrees that as of the date 
hereof and the Effective Date no breach, default, or other act, error or omission which, with the 
giving of notice or passage of time or both, would constitute a breach or default of either 
Montclair or Waterman under the TBA for which either party will seek a remedy against the 
other party.  For the avoidance of doubt, each party hereby forever and conclusively releases the 
other party from, and forever and conclusively waives, any and all claims, demands, defenses, 
causes of action, indebtedness, damages, liabilities and obligations of every kind and nature, 
whether known and unknown, arising from or related to any unpaid fees of any kind accrued or 
owed, or alleged to be accrued or owed, to either party pursuant to the TBA prior to the Effective 
Date. 

18. Representations and Warranties.  Each of the parties hereto represents and 
warrants to each other as to itself, only, as follows:  this Amendment has been duly executed and 
delivered by such party and (assuming this Amendment has been duly authorized, executed and 
delivered by the other parties hereto) constitutes a valid and binding agreement of such party, 
enforceable against such party in accordance with its terms, except that (i) such enforcement may 
be subject to any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent transfer or 
other laws, now or hereafter in effect, relating to or limiting creditors’ rights generally and (ii) 
enforcement of this Amendment, including, among other things, the remedy of specific 
performance and injunctive and other forms of equitable relief, may be subject to equitable 
defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought. 

19. Effect of Amendment.  This Amendment shall not take effect until the Effective 
Date and shall automatically be null and void and of no force or effect upon the termination of 
the Purchase Agreement without consummation of the transactions contemplated thereunder.   
Except as amended hereby, the TBA (and all rights and obligations thereunder) shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect.  This Amendment shall be governed by and subject to the 
terms of the TBA, as amended hereby.  All of the provisions of Article VII of the TBA shall 
apply to this Amendment as if such provisions were restated in full herein, mutatis mutandis.  
From and after the date of this Amendment, each reference in the TBA to “this Agreement,” 
“hereof,” “hereunder” or words of like import, and all references to the TBA in any and all other 
agreements and instruments (other than in this Amendment or as otherwise expressly provided) 
shall be deemed to mean the TBA, as amended by this Amendment, whether or not such 
Amendment is expressly referenced.  Nothing in this Amendment, express or implied, is 
intended to confer on any person or entity, other than the parties hereto and their respective heirs, 
successors and assigns, any rights, benefits, remedies, obligations or liabilities (including any 
third-party beneficiary rights) under or by reason of this Amendment. 



 

 7 

20. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which 
is deemed an original, but all of which constitute one and the same agreement.  Delivery of an 
executed counterpart of this Amendment by electronic means, including by facsimile or email in 
PDF or other image form, shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of 
this Amendment. 

 

[Signature Page Follows] 





 
 

 
 

SCHEDULE A 
 

FCC AUTHORIZATIONS 
 

Call Sign Facility ID 

Community 

License Type 

WZVN-TV 19183  

Naples, FL 

Digital TV 

WZVN-TV Auxiliary 
Facilities 

19183 

Naples, FL 

Digital TV 

KA95349†    TV Pickup 

WLI437†  TV Intercity Relay  

WLI438†  TV Studio Transmitter Link 

WLI439*  TV Intercity Relay 

WLI440†  TV Intercity Relay 

WLJ344†  TV Intercity Relay 

E980498  Transmit/Receive Satellite 
Earth Station 

E050362  Receive Only Satellite Earth 
Station Registration 

E050362A  Receive Only Satellite Earth 
Station Registration 

 
 

 
* Montclair to modify license to correct transmitter site coordinates. 
 
†  Unused license; Montclair to cancel. 



 

 10 

SCHEDULE B 
 

TBA FEE 
 

 The “TBA Fee” to be paid each month shall initially be in the amount of $ .  
The TBA Fee shall be adjusted as of the Effective Date and again as of each anniversary of the 
Effective Date by a percentage equal to the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index 
statistics published by the United States Bureau of Labor but not to exceed a three percent (3%) 
increase in the TBA Fee each year.  If in any year the Consumer Price Index change is negative, 
the TBA fee shall remain unchanged.  Comparisons shall be made using the index entitled, 
“Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the South Region” or the nearest 
comparable data on changes in the cost of living, if such index is no longer published (in either 
case, the “CPI Index”).  Each adjustment shall be determined by comparison of the CPI Index for 
the month immediately preceding the month in which the Effective Date occurred in the 
immediately preceding calendar year with the CPI Index for the month immediately preceding 
the month in which the Effective Date occurred in the current calendar year (for example, if the 
Effective Date occurred in July of 2023, in there would be an adjustment as of the Effective Date 
based on a comparison of the CPI Index for June 2022 with the CPI Index for June 2023, and 
there would be an adjustment in July 2024 based on a comparison of the CPI Index for June of 
2023 with the CPI Index for June of 2024). The proposed adjustment shall be presented to 
Licensee by Broker.   

 



 

 11 

SCHEDULE C 
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

 
The sum of the actual out-of-pocket payments and expenses of Licensee for the following:  
 

(i) Salaries and employee benefit for the Station’s General Manager (who may or not be an 
owner of Montclair) and up to two additional Station employees, with such salary 
amounts equal to such salaries paid by Licensee within the 1-year period prior to the 
Effective Date, with reasonable cost of living annual adjustments not to exceed 3 percent 
annually, and with such benefits substantially similar to the employee benefits provided 
to similarly situated employees of Broker; 

(ii) Expenses related to FCC filings with respect to the Station and other expenses for 
compliance with FCC rules and other applicable law in connection with the operation of 
the Station, including FCC regulatory fees and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees 
of Licensee incurred in connection therewith; 

(iii) Premiums and other expenses relating to insurance maintained in connection with the 
operation of the Station; 

(iv) All music rights payments required to be paid by Licensee (including music performance 
rights, synchronization rights, and master use rights), in connection with the broadcast 
and/or transmission of all announcements and programming on the Station, including 
advertisements (but excluding the Broker Programming, which shall be the responsibility 
of Broker); 

(v) All payments for the acquisition or licensing of programming during the Term, including 
television network payments; 

(vi) The costs of negotiating retransmission consent agreements and any costs of collecting 
payments thereunder;  

(vii) Actual out-of-pocket payments and expenses that have been customarily reimbursed 
(within the 1-year period prior to the Effective Date) to the Station’s General Manager, 
including: monthly travel from Virginia to Fort Myers for on-site supervision of the 
Station ; travel (and related expenses) from Virginia to annual ABC Affiliates Meeting; 
travel (and related expenses) from Virginia for Florida Association of Broadcasters 
meetings; and office space and parking in Charlottesville, VA, not to exceed $  per 
month, subject to reasonable CPI adjustments imposed by the landlord; 

(viii) Reasonable and necessary equipment maintenance and repair; and  
(ix) Other actual out-of-pocket payments and expenses that are customary and reasonably 

necessary in the operation and maintenance of the Station. 
 
Notwithstanding any provision, Reimbursable Expenses do not include any costs, payments, or expenses 
of Licensee relating to any claims for breach by Licensee of this Agreement or Licensee’s 
indemnification obligations under this Agreement. 
 
In consultation and cooperation with Broker, Licensee shall prepare an annual operating budget for the 
Station.  The first operating budget shall be prepared and provided to Broker within thirty (30) days of the 
Effective Date.  Thereafter, such budget shall be prepared and provided to Broker by September 1 each 
year. The operating budget shall reflect Licensee’s good faith budget of reasonable and customary capital 
and other expenses that are reasonably necessary or customary in the operation and maintenance of the 
Station, as determined by Licensee in its sole and absolute discretion.  


